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Shanna Jones, CPA
795 Big CreeR Rd
Winnfield, LA 71483
792-85144

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REVIEW REPORT

Winn Parish Communications District
P.O.Box 189
Winnfield, Louisiana

I have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and major
fund of Winn Parish Communications District, a component unit of the Winn Parish Police Jury,
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements,
which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the Table of
Contents. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management’s financial
data and making inquiries of District’s management. A review is substantially less in scope than
an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements
as a whole. Accordingly, I do not express such an opinion.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements that are free from material
misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

Accountant’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review
Services Committee of the AICPA, and the standards applicable to review engagements contained
in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the United States Comptroller General. Those
standards require me to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting
whether I am aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements
for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. [believe that the results of my procedures provide a reasonable basis for my conclusion.

[ am required to be independent of Winn Parish Communications District and to meet my other
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to my review.

Accountant’s Conclusion

Based on my review, I am not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the
accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
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WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2023

ASSETS:

Current Assets:

Cash & Cash Equivalents
Certificates of Deposit
Investments

Accounts Receivable
Interest Receivable
Prepaid Expenses

Total Current Assets

Non-current Assets:

Capital Assets (Net)

Total Assets

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable

Total Liabilities

NET POSITION:

Net Investment in Capital Assets
Unrestricted
Total Net Position

Governmental
Activities

$ 39,677
271,383
144,155

27317
104
18,604

————

501,240

396.223

897.463

613

613

396,223
500,627

s, Moo Y

3 896,850

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report.



WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Charges
for
Activities Expenses Services
Governmental Activities:
Public Safety $ 185,017 $ 136,332

General Revenues:

Interest Earnings
Total General Revenues
Change in Net Position
Net Position January 1, 2023

Net Position December 31, 2023

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in Net Assets
Government Activities

$ ( 48,685)

8,721

8.721
( 39.964)

936.814

$ 896,850

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report.
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WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
BALANCE SHEET—GOVERNMENTAL FUND
DECEMBER 31, 2023

ASSETS:

Current Assets:

Cash & Cash Equivalents $ 39,677

Certificates of Deposit 271,383

Investinents 144,155

Accounts Receivable 27317

Interest Receivable 104

Prepaid Expenses 18.604

Total Assets 501.240
LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable 613
Total Liabilities 613
FUND BALANCE:

Nonspendable 18,604

Unassigned 482,023
Total Fund Balance 500,627

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 3 501.240

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report.



WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2023

Total Fund Balance for the Governmental Fund
at December 31, 2023 $ 500,627

Total Net Position reported for Governmental Activities
in the Statement of Net Position is different because:

Capital Assets used in Governmental Activities are not
financial resources and, therefore, are not reported
in the fund. Those assets consist of:

Depreciable: Equipment 598,711
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (_ 202.488) 396,223

Total Net Position of Governmental Activities
at December 31, 2023 $ 896.850

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report.



WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
GOVERNMENTAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

REVENUES:

Charges for Services
Communication Surcharge

Miscellaneous
Interest Earned

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES:

Public Safety
Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures
Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures
Fund Balance—Beginning of Year

Fund Balance—End of Year

$ 136,332

8,721

145.053

138,841

138.841

6,212

494415

S 500.627

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report.
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WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Net Change in Fund Balance—Governmental Fund $

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities
In the Statement of Activities are different because:

Governmental Funds report Capital Outlays as
expenditures. However, in the Statement of
Activities the cost of these assets 1s allocated over
their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.
The cost of Capital Assets recorded in the current
period is

Depreciation expense on Capital Assets is reported in
the Government-wide Financial Statements, but
does not require the use of current financial resources
and is not reported in the Fund Financial Statements.
Current year depreciation expense is (

Governmental Funds report the entire amount received from the
Sales of Assets as Revenues, but the undepreciated cost of the
assets reduces the gain from the sale in the Statement of Activities.

46,176)

Net Change in Net Position per Statement of Activities S 39.964)

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report.
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WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023

NOTE 1—INTRODUCTION

Winn Parish Communications District (the “District) was created by Ordinance #1-93 of the
Winn Parish Police Jury. The purpose for the District is the establishment and operation of
an Enhanced Emergency 911 service as authorized pursuant to the applicable provisions of
Title 33, Chapter 31, of the Louisiana Revised Statutes. The District shall consist of a Board
of Commissioners composed of seven members, who shall be qualified electors of the
district, and shall be appointed to terms of four years. The District’s office is located in the
Winn Parish Court House in Winnfield, Louisiana.

On November 18, 1989, the voters of Winn Parish passed a proposition for the collection of
a telephone surcharge to provide funding for the operations of the District.

NOTE 2—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting and reporting policies of the Winn Parish Communications District conform
to generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to governmental units. Such
accounting and reporting policies also conform to the requirements of Louisiana Revised
Statutes 24:517 and to the guides set forth in the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide.

Reporting Entity

As the governing authority of the Parish, for reporting purposes, the Winn Parish Police Jury
is the financial reporting entity for Winn Parish. The financial reporting entity consists of
(a) the primary government (Police Jury), (b) organizations for which the primary
government is financially accountable, and (c) other organizations for which the nature and
significance of their relationship with the primary government are such that exclusion would
cause the reporting entity’s financial statements to be misleading or incomplete.

Governmental Accounting Standard Board (GASB) Statement No. 61 amended the
established criteria for determining which component units should be considered part of the
Winn Parish Police Jury for financial reporting purposes. The basic criteria for including a
potential component unit within the reporting entity is financial accountability. The GASB
has set forth criteria to be considered in determining financial accountability. This criteria
includes:

1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization’s governing body and
a. The ability of the Police Jury to impose its will on that organization and/or

b. The potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to or
impose specific financial burdens on the Police Jury.

13



WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023

2. Organizations for which the Police Jury does not appoint a voting majority but are
fiscally dependent on the Police Jury.

3. Organizations for which the reporting entity’s financial statements would be
misleading if data of the organization is not included because of the nature or
significance of the relationship.

Because the Police Jury created by ordinance the Winn Parish Communications District, the
District was determined to be a component unit of the Winn Parish Police Jury, the financial
reporting entity. The accompanying financial statements present information only on the
funds maintained by the District and do not present information on the Police Jury, the
general government services provided by that governmental unit, or the other governmental
units that comprise the financial reporting entity.

Basis of Presentation

Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWFS)

The Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities report information about the
reporting government as a whole. They include all funds of the reporting entity.
Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues,
and other non-exchange revenues.

The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program
revenues for each function of the District’s governmental activities. Direct expenses are
those that are specifically associated with a program or function. Program revenues include
(a) fees and charges paid by the recipient for goods or services offered by the program, and
(b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital
requirements of a particular program. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues,
including all taxes, are presented as general revenues.

Fund Financial Statements (FFS)

The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of funds. A fund is an independent
fiscal and accounting entity with a separate set of self-balancing accounts. Fund accounting
segregates funds according to their intended purpose and is used to aid management in
demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and contractual provisions. The
minimum number of funds maintained is consistent with legal and managerial requirements.

The District maintains only one fund. It is categorized as a governmental fund. The
emphasis on fund financial statements is on major governmental and enterprise funds; each
displayed in a separate column. A fund is considered major if it is the primary operating
fund of the entity.

14



WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023

The major fund of the District is described below:

Governmental Fund:
General Fund—The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used
to account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another

fund.

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues, expenditures/expenses and deferred outflows
or deferred inflows, if applicable, are recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial
statements. It relates to the timing of the measurements made.

Accrual Basis—Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWES)

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities display information about
the District as a whole. Both of these statements are prepared using the economic
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of
related cash flows.

Modified Accrual Basis—Fund Financial Statements (FFS)

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues
are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are
considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the District
considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the
current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred,
as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as
expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded
only when payment is due.

Assets Liabilities and Equity

Cash and Cash Equivalents—The District’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to
be cash in demand deposits, interest bearing deposits and time deposits of less than 90
days.

Capital Assets—The District reports property and equipment in the governmental
activities column in the GWFS. Capital assets are carried at historical or estimated cost
if historical cost 1s not available. Donated assets are recorded as capital assets at their
estimated fair market value at the date of donation. The District maintains a threshold
level of $1,000 or more for capitalizing capital assets.

15



WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of that asset or
materially extend the life of that asset are not capitalized. Also the District’s FFS
expense assets as capital outlays in the year occurring.

Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an expense in the Statement
of Activities, with accumulated depreciation reflected in the Statement of Net Assets.
Depreciation is provided over the assets’ estimated useful lives using the straight-line
method. The assets estimated useful lives are as follows:

Fumiture, computers, equipment 5-25 years

Compensated Absences—There are no full-time employees, therefore no entry is made
to record compensated absences.

Equity Classifications—In the GWFS, equity is classified as net assets and displayed in
three components as applicable. The components are as follows:

Invested in Capital Assets—Capital assets including restricted capital assets, when
applicable, net of accumulated depreciation.

Restricted Net Assets—Net assets with constraints placed on their use either by (1)
external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of
other governments or (2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling
legislation.

Unrestricted Net Assets—All other net assets that do not meet the definition of
“restricted” or “invested in capital assets”

In the Fund Financial Statements, governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance.
Beginning with fiscal year 2012, the District implemented GASB Statement 54 "Fund
Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions". This Statement provides
more clearly defined fund balance categories to make the nature and extent of the
constraints placed on a government’s fund balance more transparent. The following
classifications describe the relative strength of the spending constraints placed on the
purposes for which resources can be used:

a. Nonspendable fund balance - amounts that are not in a spendable form (such as
prepaid expenses) or are required to be maintained intact;

b. Restricted fund balance - amounts constrained to specific purposes by their

providers (such as grantors, bondholders, and higher levels of government),
through constitutional provisions, or by enabling legislation;
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WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023

c. Committed fund balance - amounts constrained to specific purposes by a
government itself using its highest level of decision-making authority; to be
reported as committed, amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the
government takes the same highest level action to remove or change the
constraint;

d. Assigned fund balance - amounts a government intends to use for a specific
purpose; intent can be expressed by the governing body or by an official or body
to which the governing body delegates the authority;

e. Unassigned fund balance - amounts that are available for any purpose; positive
amounts are reported only in the general fund.

The General Fund, the District’s only major governmental fund has a nonspendable balance
of $18,604 and unassigned balance of $482,023.

Budget

Prior to the beginning of each fiscal year, the Winn Parish Communications District adopts
a budget for the next fiscal year. The budget is open for public inspection. All budgetary
appropriations laps at the end of the fiscal year. The budget is prepared on the modified
accrual basis of accounting.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America require management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues, expenditures, and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results
could difter from those estimates.

NOTE 3—CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Under state law, the District may deposit funds in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand
deposits, money market accounts, or time deposits with state banks organized under
Louisiana Law and national banks having their principal offices in Louisiana.

Custodial risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of failure of a depository financial
institution, the District’s deposits may not be recovered; they may not be able to recover the
collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. Under state law, these
deposits (or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the
pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent banks. The market value of the pledged
securities plus the federal deposit insurance must at all times equal the amount on deposit

17



WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023

with the fiscal agents. These securities are held in the name of the pledging fiscal agent
banks in a holding or custodial bank that is mutually acceptable to both parties. At December
31, 2023, the carrying amount of the District’s cash and cash equivalents totaled $39,677.
At December 31,2023, the District bank balance totaled $42,824; theretfore, the District was
fully insured by FDIC at fiscal year-end.

At a different financial institution, the District had time deposits with maturities of greater
than 90 days. At December 31, 2023 the bank balances of those certificates totaled $271,383
of which $250,000 was secured by FDIC insurance and the remainder by securities pledged
in the District’s name by the fiscal agent bank with a market value of $299,873 which is
greater than the remaining amount. The District does not have a policy for custodial credit
risk.

At December 31, 2023, investments held by the District consist of $144,155 in the Louisiana
Asset Management Pool (LAMP), the local government investment pool. The investment
in LAMP by the District is not categorized in the three risk categories provided by GASB
because the investinent is in the pool of funds and therefore not evidenced by securities that
exist in physical or book entry form. LAMP is rated AAAm by Standard & Poor’s.

LAMP is administered by LAMP, Inc., a non-profit corporation organized under the laws of
the State of Louisiana. The primary objective of LAMP is to provide a safe environment for
the placement of public funds in short-term, high quality investments. The LAMP portfolio
includes only securities and other obligations in which local governments in Louisiana are
authorized to invest in accordance with LA —R.S. 33:2955.

LAMP is designed to be highly liquid to give its participants immediate access to their
account balances. LAMP prepares its own interest rate risk disclosure using the weighted
average maturity (WAM) method. The WAM of LAMP assets is restricted to not more than
90 days, and consists of no securities with a maturity in excess of 397 days or 762 days for
U.S. Government floating/variable rate investments. The WAM for LAMP’s total
investments 1s (NUMBER- days) (from LAMP’s monthly Portfolio Holdings) as of (DATE
— month-end).

The investments in LAMP are stated at fair value. The fair value is determined on a weekly
basis by LAMP and the value of the position in the external investment pool is the same as
the net asset value of the pool shares.

NOTE 4—ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable at December 31, 2023, consisted of $27.317 due from communications
sources. All receivables are considered to be collectible and therefore no allowance for
doubtful accounts is recorded.

18



WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023
NOTE 5—CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset balances and activity for the year ended December 31, 2023 are as follows:

Governmental Balance Balance
Activities 01/01/23 Additions  Deletions 12/31/23
Capital Assets (Depreciable)
Equipment & Furniture 598,711 - - 598,711
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (156,312) _( 46,176) - (202.488)
Net Capital Assets $ 442399 $ 396,223

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2023 of $46,176 is charged to the
public safety function.

NOTE 6—SERVICES PROVIDED BY WINN PARISH POLICE JURY

The Winn Parish Police Jury provides the Winn Parish Communications District with office
facilities and the related utility costs of such facilities.

NOTE 7—SERVICES PROVIDED BY WINN PARISH SHERIFF

The Winn Parish Sheriff provides the Winn Parish Communications District with
dispatchers answering 911 calls.

NOTE 8—WIRELESS E-911 SERVICE

The following is presented in compliance with the Louisiana Revised Statute 33:9109 which
requires the District to submit an annual report to the legislative auditor which includes
information on the revenues derived from the authorized service charge and the use of such
revenues, including the status on the implementation of wireless E-911 service.

The Revised Statute also authorizes the governing authority of a communication district to
levy an emergency telephone surcharge on certain wireless communication systems to pay
the costs of implementing FCC ordered enhancements to E-911 systems. On February 22,
2001, the Winn Parish Communications District adopted a resolution requiring each wireless
telephone company in Winn Parish to begin collecting a surcharge on each wireless
telephone in Winn Parish.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the District received $128,001 of revenues
derived from the wireless service charge. These monies will be used for the implementation
and maintenance of wireless E-911 service.

At December 31, 2012, all carriers have implemented Phase II of the wireless E-911 system.
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WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023
NOTE 9—LITIGATION

The Winn Parish Communications District was not involved in any litigation as of December
31,2023,

NOTE 10—OTHER DISCLOSURES

Management has evaluated events through February 29, 2024, the date which the financial
statements were available for issue. There were no items noted to be reported as subsequent
events.
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WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE—GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

REVENUES:
Communication Surcharges
Interest

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES:

Public Safety
Utilities
Accounting and Audit
Legal Ads
Materials and Supplies
Office Supplies
Telephone Charges
Travel and Training
Repairs and Maintenance
Professional Services
Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
over Expenditures

Fund Balance—Beginning of Year

Fund Balance—End of Year

Variance

Budget Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)
$ 139,000 $§ 125,047 $ 136332 § 11,285
2.500 7.937 8.721 784
141.500 132.984 145.053 12.069
10,000 4143 5068  ( 925)
40,000 36,000 38,888  (  2.,888)
150 150 - 150
5.000 5.687 2.758 2.929
825 741 59 ( 118)
8,000 6.460 6,015 445
4,000 4915 5206  ( 291)
23,000 6,147 38,596 ( 32.449)
- - 41,451 ( 41.451)
40.000 87.625 - 87.625
130.975 151.868 138.841 13.027
10,525  ( 18,884) 6,212 25.096

494 415 494 415 494 415 -

$504940 $ 475531 $ 500627 $§ 25096

See Independent Accountant’s Review Report.
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WINN PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

During the review of Winn Parish Communications District fiscal year ended December 31,
2023 no payments of compensation were noted to any Board Members, neither were any
employees noted.

In accordance with Act 463 of the 2015 Session which amends Act 706 of the 2014
Legislative Session, payments to Agency Head or Chief Executive Officer must be
disclosed. Included in the Disclosure Requirements are any reimbursements of travel or per
diem, payments of salary, or payments to retirement or health insurance, providing of a
vehicle, etc. for the Agency Head.

The Agency Head of the Winn Parish Communications District would be its Board
Members: Chairman Cranford Jordan, Vice Chairman Gary M. Parker, Secretary Wayne
Smith, and members Johnny Ray Carpenter, Harry Foster, Tammy Griffin, and Gerald
Hamms. No items were noted as meeting the additional qualifying disclosure requirements
for fiscal year ended December 31, 2023.

See Independent Accountant’s Review Report.

24



Shanna Jones, CPA
795 Big CreeR Rd
Winnfield, LA 71483
792-85144

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

Winn Parish Communications District
P.O.Box 189
Winnfield, Louisiana

I have performed the procedures enumerated below on the District’s compliance with certain
laws and regulations contained in the accompanying Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire
during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, as required by Louisiana Revised Statute
24:513 and the Lowisiana Governmental Audit Guide. The District’s management is
responsible for its financial records and compliance with applicable laws.

The Winn Parish Communications District has agreed to and acknowledged that the
procedures performed are appropriate to meet the intended purpose of the engagement,
which is to perform specified procedures on the District’s compliance with the laws and
regulations contained in the accompanying Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire during the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. Additionally, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor has
agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are appropriate for its purposes.
This report may not be suitable for any other purpose. The procedures performed may not
address all the items of interest to a user of this report and may not meet the needs of all
users of this report and, as such, users are responsible for determining whether the
procedures performed are appropriate for their purposes.

The procedures and associated findings are as follows:

PUBLIC BID LAW

1. Obtain documentation for all expenditures made during the year for materials and
supplies exceeding $30,000, and public works exceeding $250,000. Compare the
documentation for these expenditures to Louisiana Revised Statute (R.S.) 39:1551-
39:1775 (the state procurement code) or R.S. 38:2211-2296 (the public bid law),
whichever is applicable; and report whether the expenditures were made in accordance
with these laws.

No expenditures found to be in violation.

CODE OF ETHICS FOR PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES

2. Obtained a list of the immediate family members of each board member as defined by
R.S. 42:1101-1124 (the ethics law).

Management provided me with the requested information.

(Continued)
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Obtain a list of all employees paid during the fiscal year.

Management stated to me there are no employees and documentation supported that
assertation.

Report whether any employees’ names appear on both lists obtained in Procedures 2 and
3.

N/A, See Procedure 3-no employees.

Obtain a list of all disbursements made during the year; and a list of outside business
interests of board members, employees, and board members’ and employees’ immediate
families. Report whether any vendors appear on both lists.

Management provided the requested information as applicable. None of the businesses
of board members nor board members’ immediate families appeared as vendors on the
list of disbursements.

BUDGETING
Obtained a copy of the legally adopted budget and all amendments.
Management provided me with a copy of the original and amended budget.

Trace the adoption of the budget and approval of any amendments to the minute book,
and report whether there are any exceptions.

I traced the adoption of the budgets to the minutes of the meetings.

Compare the revenues and expenditures of the final budget to actual revenues and
expenditures to determine if actual revenues failed to meet budgeted revenues by 5 % or
more, or if actual expenditures exceed budgeted amounts by 5% or more.

Total actual expenditures for the year did not exceed budgeted amounts by more than
5% variance allowed nor did the total budgeted revenues for the year exceed total actual
amounts by more than 5%.

ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING

Obtain the list of all disbursements made during the fiscal year. Randomly select six
disbursements, and obtain documentation from management for these disbursements.
Compare the selected disbursements to the supporting documentation, and:

(a) report whether the six disbursements agree to the amount and payee in the
supporting documentation,

I examined supporting documentation for each of the six selected disbursements
and found that payment was for the proper amount and made to the correct payee.

(b) report whether the six disbursements are coded to the correct fund and general
ledger account, and

Each disbursement appeared properly coded to the correct fund and general
ledger account grouping, except that two items coded to capital outlay were
actually professional service, while an additional two were actually maintenance
fees and all four were reclassed.

(Continued)
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(a) report whether the six disbursements were approved in accordance with
management’s policies and procedures.

Inspected of documentation supporting which indicated approvals.

MEETINGS

10. Obtain evidence from management to support that agendas for meetings recorded in the
minute book were posted or advertised as required by R.S. 42:11 through 42:28 (the open
meetings law); and report whether there are any exceptions.

Winn Parish Communications District 1s only required to post a notice of each meeting
and the accompanying agenda on the door of the district’s office building. Management
has asserted that such documents were properly posted.

DEBT

11. Obtain bank deposit slips for the fiscal year, and scan the deposit slips in order to identify
and report whether there are any deposits that appear to be proceeds of bank loans, bonds,
or like indebtedness. If any such proceeds are identified, obtain from management
evidence of approval by the State Bond Commission, and report any exceptions.

I scanned copies of all bank deposits for the fiscal year and noted no deposits which
appeared to be proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like indebtedness.

ADVANCES AND BONUSES

12. Obtain the list of payroll disbursements and meeting minutes of the governing board, if
applicable. Scan these documents to identify and report whether there are any payments
or approval of payments to employees that may constitute bonuses, advances, or gifts.

There were no payments that appeared to be either advances, bonuses, or gifts.

STATE AUDIT LAW
13. Report whether the agency provided for a timely report in accordance with R.S. 24:513.
The District’s 2022 report was due on June 30, 2023 and was submitted timely.

14. Inquire of management and report whether the agency entered into any contracts that
utilized state funds as defined in R.S. 39:72.1 A. (2); and that were subject to the public
bid law (R.S. 38:2211, et seq.), while the agency was not in compliance with R.S. 24:513
(the audit law).

Management represented that the District’s office was not on the noncompliance list at
any time during the fiscal year.
PRIOR COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The prior year report dated February 17, 2023, did not include any comments or
recommendations.

(Continued)
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